

ТНЕ

# SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART II

Published by Authority

Vol. LXXIX 24th June, 2024 No. 46

Swk. L. N. 255

THE PORT AUTHORITIES ORDINANCE, 1961

THE PORT AUTHORITIES (BINTULU PORT AUTHORITY (SARAWAK)) ORDER, 2024

(Made under section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri by section 3 of the Port Authorities Ordinance, 1961 [Ord. No. 1/61], the following Order has been made:

# **Citation and commencement**

1. This Order may be cited as the **Port Authorities** (Bintulu Port Authority (Sarawak) Order, 2024, and shall come into force on such date as the Minister may, by notification in the Gazette, appoint.

#### **Establishment of a Port Authority**

2. A Port Authority, named **Bintulu Port Authority (Sarawak)**, shall be the port authority for Bintulu Port.

Made by the Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri this 23rd day of May, 2024.

# DATU AZLAN BIN HAJI ALI BADRI Clerk to Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri

MIPD/C/14 PT.2 (17)

Swk. L. N. 256

#### STATE SALES TAX ORDINANCE, 1998

# STATE SALES TAX (TAXABLE GOODS AND RATE OF TAX) (Amendment) Order, 2024

(Made under sections 13(1) and (3))

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 13(1) and (3) of the State Sales Tax Ordinance, 1998 *[Cap. 25]*, the Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri has made the following Order:

#### **Citation and commencement**

1. This Order may be cited as the **State Sales Tax (Taxable Goods and Rate of Tax) (Amendment) Order, 2024,** and shall come into force on the 1st day of September, 2024.

# Amendment of the Schedule

2. The Schedule to the State Sales Tax (Taxable Goods and Rate of Tax) Order, 1998 [Swk. L.N. 79/98] (the "Principal Order") is amended by adding immediately after item (g), the following new item (h) and (i)—

	Taxable Goods	Rate of Tax
( <i>h</i> )	Ferroalloys for sale or delivery to any person outside the State	1.5% on sale value
<i>(i)</i>	Polysilicon for sale or delivery to any person outside the State	1.5% on sale value

Made by the Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri this 10th day of May, 2024.

DATU AZLAN BIN HAJI ALI BADRI Clerk to Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri

C/SFS/288/6/T (Vol. 3) (17)

#### Swk. L. N. 257

# STATE SALES TAX ORDINANCE, 1998

#### STATE SALES TAX (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2024

#### (Made under section 62)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 62 of the State Sales Tax Ordinance, 1998 *[Cap. 25]*, the Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri has made the following Regulations:

## **Citation and commencement**

1. These Regulations may be cited as the **State Sales Tax (Amendment) Regulations, 2024,** and shall come into force on the 1st day of September, 2024.

#### **Amendment of Regulation 19**

2. Regulation 19 of the State Sales Tax Regulations, 1998 [Swk. L.N. 80/98] (the "Principal Regulations") are amended by adding immediately after regulation 19H the following new regulations 19I and 19J:

#### "Time of sale for ferroalloys and polysilicon

19I. For the purpose of section 12(7) of the Ordinance, a sale of ferroalloy and polysilicon is treated as taking place at the time the invoice is issued or the payment is received, as the case may be or whichever is earlier.

#### Determination of sale value of ferroalloys and polysilicon

19J. For the purposes of export and delivery out of the State, the sale value for ferroalloys and polysilicon shall be the price of the goods stated in the contract or invoice."

Made by the Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri this 10th day of May, 2024.

DATU AZLAN BIN HAJI ALI BADRI Clerk to Majlis Mesyuarat Kerajaan Negeri

C/SFS/288/6/T (Vol. 3) (17)





DICETAK OLEH PERCETAKAN NASIONAL MALAYSIA BERHAD, KUCHING, SARAWAK BAGI PIHAK DAN DENGAN KUASA PERINTAH KERAJAAN SARAWAK